(b) increase the number of Shares on issue from 510,160,155 as at the date
of this Prospectus to 2,295,720,698 Shares.

2322-05/905131_2  19

6.3 Pro-forma balance sheet

The unaudited balance sheet as at 31 December 2012 and the unaudited pro-
forma balance sheet as at 31 December 2012 shown below have been
prepared on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the
Company and reflect the changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are
accepted and including expenses of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets
and liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma
financial information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not
include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards
applicable to annual financial statements.

BALANCE SHEET
unaudited
31/12/2012

pro-forma
adjustments

Pro-forma
31 Dec 2012

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,540,735 14,946,2131 17,486,948

Trade and other receivables 4,729,751 4,729,751

Other   66,310 66,310

Total Current Assets 7,336,796 14,946,213 22,283,009

Non Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 54,927 54,927

Intangible assets 4,436,143 4,436,070

Total Non Current Assets 4,491,070 0 4,491,070

Total Assets 11,827,866 14,946,213 26,774,079

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 4,822,302 4,822,302

Provision for loss on engineering
services contract 12,933,380 (7,000,000)2 5,933,380

Interest bearing liabilities 4,277,873 (698,052)3 3,579,820

Provisions 213,667 213,667

Total Current Liabilities 22,247,222 (7,698,052) 14,549,169

Non Current Liabilities

2322-05/905131_2  20

Interest bearing liabilities 3,000,000 3,000,000

Non interest bearing liabilities 2,000,000 2,000,000

Provisions 169,819 169,819

Total Non Current Liabilities 5,169,819 0 169,819

Total Liabilities 27,417,041 (7,698,052) 19,718,989

Net Assets (15,589,175) 22,644,265 7,055,090

Equity

Contributed Equity 45,145,766 22,644,2654 67,790,031

Reserves 899,784 899,784

Accumulated profits/losses (61,634,725) (61,634,725)

Total Equity (15,589,175) 22,644,265 7,055,090

Notes to the pro-forma adjustments

1. Cash and cash equivalents

Gross proceeds of the Offer 21,426,727
Expenses of the Offer (980,513)
Payments to Monadelphous Group
Limited

(5,500,000)

 14,946,213

2. Provision for loss on engineering services contract

Payments to Monadelphous Group
Limited

(5,500,000)

Issue of shares to Monadelphous Group
Limited in settlement of a liability

(1,500,000)

 (7,000,000)

3. Interest bearing liabilities

Conversion to equity of Loan owing to
Nichol Bay Holdings Pty Ltd

(260,949)

Conversion to equity of loan owing to CF2
Pty Ltd